
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNfTED NATIONS CONTRACT 

"'03 EASI "2ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

Yr. James A. 
Co-Urdinator of �onstruction 
Headquarters Planning Uffice 
Room '!.272 
United Nations 1 Hew York 

F t  L E  

ORROON 8·3SUSO 

Re: Contract BQ l/74 - South Park:i.ng 
Garage Building - CH.UIGls No • 19 -
lncoming High Tension and Secon.d.ary 
Electric Services and fork 

Dear Sir: 

In your tabulation of •status of Change Orders -
27 February 1951 - South Par� you list •Change No. 19 -
Incoming High Tension Elec. Service• and under "�ks• have 
WWaiting for Estimate•. 

We call your attention to the fact that Change No. 19 
as n01'f ln'itten, covers an increase of $38,90).00 in our contract 
consideration to crover this added work. This increase was 
authorized by :Mr. \fa.Llace K. Harrison' s  letter of 22 March 1950 
to Fuller-Turner-Walsh�.lattery, Incorporated. 

CER:ar 

Very truly yours, 

F1JLLER-TURllER-WAI�H�LA.TTERY, INC. 

a .  e . �. 
c .  B. ::leese 
Project EnginE>er 
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FULLER-TURNER·WALSH-SLA TTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42No STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

ORt:OON 8·38!50 

l!r, Jac;es �. l)a,-;son 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart-ers Pl ming Office 
Room 2212 
united Nations, Nn York 

RB: HQ 1/74 Contract - Parking Space - South Half - Change No. 200 
Costs Involved in Added It.ems of .Jiscellane­
ous work Authorized to be Do� on the Parking 

South Half. 

References: ( a) Afr. James A. Dawson's lett�r dated 2/12/51 
(b) O.N.Dwg. lB-Cl, dated 1/17/51, "hlverations to 

Fir�t Level Parking nrea" 
( c )  U .li. Buildings ..Janagement Service 'dor K Order, 

dated 2/5/51. 

Dear 3. l)alrson: 

In accordance �rith your instruct1ons in Reference (a) we have 
establi:Jhed 1--T-ft-S,Inc. Cnonge No. 200. This vdll be maintained on an 
open change and will incorporate various iteas of �scell aneous work as 
they ::JAY be authorized from time to time by you. These units of wor" 
will be identified by 11 Item tlumber." 

The first of these item� of work is covered by References {b) 
anc! ( c ) .  

ITE... NO. 1 - ALTERATIONS TO FmsT LEVEL PaKnm M.F.a - (Temporary 

Reference { c )  states: 

1. "uake alterations accord�g to Dwg. #lB- l, dated 1/17/51. "  

2 . �lectrical and Heating Details to be provided by Head­
quarters Planning Office. "  

) .  "Install rubber matting on floor . "  (This was deleted 
by Wr. van �ame on 2/16/r;.l). 

'ie were verbally directed to provide rubber bumpers ut 
both sides of SLiding �lass wickets i� the Hauserman 
partitions . 

We are proceeding with this "M>rk, with the distinct understanding 
that its non-c-ompletion vd.ll not be considered in your final acceptance of 
the Parking Space - South Half. 

- Page l -
(cont•d. on Paf� L/ 
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.u-. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headqu& ters P lanning Office 

REt HQ 1/74 - Chang& Ho. 200 

- Page 2 -

Costs Involved in �dded Items of 
-isc�llaneous �ork AuthDrized to be 
Dont: <>n the - South rlalf 

..{arch 5, 1951 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we 
ht:reby requt:s t that proper adjustment of the contract price and contrac� 
time btJ dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This 
change will be analyzed with all interested subcontrac:.Ors end detailed 
estimates will be s�omitted to you as quickly as possible.. DefinitE: ex­
tension of contract ime for completion will be r�quested as soon as 
determination can be made of th� effect of this change on the "tire 
job progress. 

_\JG/ JCN/lbr 

Very truly yours , 

FULLER-TUR��-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

I 

') i ) A Lt 1/ I / (I I d. J Grogan 
Project L!anager 

-

Par Space 



COPY 
FULLE R -TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

arcb S, USl 

Mr. JREI A. Dawson 
adqu rtere planning Oti'ice 

ao- 2272 
Ulli ted ation.s, 
- York 

':' e: u. • Punch List dated 2/19/r:.I 
List No . 2 
South J 

ureon c  

• followi.n,c ia a report on your Scuth Parkina Punch List 2 dated Februtr7 19, 1951. 

Ita ll This is tuture work, tEsporary cit7 road - lBt Avenue boldine it up. 

2 as ite3 1 

Item 4 
It• 

Itaa 

Item a 

Ita 19 

S u itf!ll'll ;.o. 1 

3 aa item tlo . l 

Ueld up tor lanascape cont� t. 

In the tuture, dopend.s 011 decision ot cmow - deci \lP to 0 .  1i. 

1. Il'uklauer, Inc. aboc.t completen, the other five percent held until either 
spacial cut. escutcheons can be obt&:Jled or u.atil the det.a1� of a special sheet 
aetal �BC''ltcheon em bo li'Orked out a.,d appro�ed. 
lerb7 Saunders, Inc. baa had an ee--utcheon �utacturer v• sit �outh ParJdna Area, 
to deter:U.J.o what. kind car be "'urni.ahed. 1a a nmaber ot special cases, and •• will 

rt e finain&• in a short tilDe. 

These have been ordered b7 • �.lauer, Inc . anc 111.11 be i.n8t&ll.ed aa soon 
as they are delivered to the job; should be co.:q>lote by Karch 1S, 1951. 

Coapleted. 
It.• Future - see as tea ro . 1 

Uectrical. 

Qe:n.eral i te.:.J� : 
re Uara Stations P'ischb&C'h oore, Inc. expo� to haTe thea on the job md in pl.aee b;r 

llarcb will not be operativ,. until eetin- Pall eontract is COliJ)leted. 

Q 

• 

n 

7 9 s ) 

iL • 
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, C«lPY 
FULLER-TURNER -WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 

Ja=oD • ..eon 
llnited at one, 

ow Iorlc 

Uectrical 

ra, 

UNIT£l NATIONS CONTFOACT 

N£W YORK 

If arch S, 19�1 

Ret J . • Punch List dated 2/19/r.1 
t.i. t o. 1 
South 

u abov except date tor installation is week or arcb 19,1951. 

tor renote contro...l.e<! !ana rlll be t'Urnished and ineta.l.l.ed by '"erb7 
(Tnoee ha-ve bee.'l or� od) . 

t.t t FiXtures a sins - Work to be 0011p1eted by ch 9, l9Sl. 
COarplate 1t'irill6 J.l\ l'eter ROOIIl - w be COJIP1eted h;y qe)c or Kerch 191195) 
Install pull cud on Guarda Toilet lxture( to be taken care ol) 
Pull Box Covv be talled 9, 19$1} 
ltemo•e r�rary 1r1.nf ) to be u;y arch 9, 19.51 
Remove f�rary Switches) 
P eo conduit - Une run :n, will f ix  plu&cc:d 

conduit, otc. by lh, 1951. 

t o. 1 • 
Instal.l Fueea in r-.ele - Fischbach oore, Inc. to turn ruaea over 

Co4plete Pan Rooa .'firing - by waok of 12, 19�. 

_o.....;;;;-........;..,..en�t- Coslp1ete Qu.arda Ctf'ice - Te1ep! �o lcite - Sox Cover 
ccapate by week or 12, 1951. COEn1ote an !loom l'....rinc t,y weC"k ot arch 12, 1951. 

Inaull Fuaea in t'i&llels - r'uaea to � turu d over to u. • 

ixture msainc(Ool.7-Q) Reflector siaeing will be replaced -.t or..�e. 

1\Uaent CC1111'>1rto at foot o! Rap - Toper Switch on prinlcler •abe 
ccapl.ete by week or March 19, 1951. 

Install rusoa in - Fuaes to be turned over to 0 .  

:tw 

cc '  cen Du.klauer 1 Inc. 
er , In�. 

Fischbach Inc. 

aJ.n Office 
ai.n �ice 
a1.n !i'ice 

- H-8IA!'T !, • 

� t llJ"< 
c . • Roese /3 
rojeot 

• 
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COPY 
FULLER -TURNER-WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

·arch S, 19 1 

• Punch Uat. dated 2/19/ 1 
2 

&II abov xcept date for iD.atall tion h ek of areb 19 ,19Sl. 

eoctroll tana 1d.ll be od) . 

con<hlit, e�tc. 

to u. 
Tne • to turn tue.. OTer 

lete Y ltooa - by k ot arcb 12, l95l. 

Co pleto Ouards Office - fll.ate - Box CoYer 
� or arch 12, 19r;1. 

Ccr.anlote RoCM l U7 k or arch 121 19Sl. 
Inrl.all in la - a • to be �d OTCr to U. • 

a1ua1..n�Col.··�) nector aiaaJ.n; will be replaced t O!lCCe 
te 1.r1nt: at toot of Jlap - ,,. on prinJcler val.ve 

te by week ot eb l<" 1 l0$1. 

:tw 

In.at&ll ·uses in m,.la - sea to be turned �er to U. 

ULt.J.J!- - L -!l1A'!'T , t • 

f. �.���/J roject nr;in r 

on ., 
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2iid uaent 
COIi~ let 
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f 
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01111-:>lAte 'llirlnc in et.er - to be coapletcd y nu al ~b 19 , 19$: 

:Install ca.rd on Qu..ird.a l"oilot ixtUl"O{ to b t en cue ot) 
Pull x. Ccw Mi• will be 1Mtall.d by arch 9, l 9Sl ) 

ve TlftlPOl"&rJ' ~ ) to be no 'by arch 9, 1 Sl 
•• u rary witchoe) 

lu commit ~ 8 - .porar:, line run in, will '°ix u eel 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42HD STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

l!arch 1, 1951 

ORIEGOH 8·3850 

J"""'• .l. Dason 
of Construction 

Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 e United Nations, New York 

Re: Contract BQ - Seuth 
Dear Sirt 

We report herewith Ute present status of our YOrk in completing the itel:ll8 referred 
to in your letter of 13 Febru.L 7 1951 as being found unsatisfactory during the final 
inspection. These items haTe been completed except, the follo-.ing lfhi.cb are referred 
to by the same numbers as occurred in your letter. 

3· Leaks At lla1n Entrance 

10. 

15. 

We are still working on a remedy for these leaks. We believe 
we have found the source and hope to be able to run a test next week. 

Screen From IR'l' to Viaduct 

Hardware require'- for screen has been shipped. Delivery for 
storage in IRT Building at sitJ Uarch 15th• 

Escutcheons for 

You have recently interpreted the specifications to require escutcheons 
for covered pipes. They have been order ad and wi-ll be inst&lled as soon 
as received. 

18. \Jatcbmans Tour System) Or<ler for tlu.s materi.al was delqed due to late 
approvals - Material is scheduled to arrive at 
site lJarch 9th· Final tests will be made as soon 
as installation is completed in Ueeting Balls. 

19. Fire Alarm System ) 
21. Final Tests ) 

22 • Cb1lled Water .AC 

This will be done as soon as ch1lled water l.S available from lleeting 
Halls Refrigeration Room. 'l'b.is is scheduled tor Yay 15th. 

We will continue to follow the items closely and will advise ycu .from time 
to time as they are completed. 

n:c. 

WG:ar 

., 
1/~ 

P1pin.g 

Testing System 

:rem;nning 

V e:ry truly yours, 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, IN:J 
UNITIU) • ATIONS CONTMCT 

"03 IIAST "2ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

:.!r. James .t.. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Conctruction 
:Jnited :rations Planning Office 
1oom 2272 
United l;ations, llew 7ork 

OR-.o.. •-aeso 

28, 1951 

REt Ca"ffiACT H� 1/74 - PARg:LrG SPACE-SOOTH HALF - ESTD.!A.TE Pre C!WR1E /160 hO!lllt Fle!d 
!.!esh Partition at I.R.T. Shaft" 

�eferencest a) F'l':rs I'ltter (Grocan ) to Dawsoo dated 2/21/51 

Dear Sirt 

as with a 
b) dated 8/l/IJ9 
c )  " w ft P5-A-11JO, " J/6/50 
d )  tlent Bros. Iron rlorks Co. Dwg. #2L. 

In accordance with the requiremen� and aut.'lori ty of \rticle 8(g) of ou,.. 
Contract HQ 1/74, we hereby otter a decrease in our maxi:rum guaranteed cost 
price in the lw:p sum amount of SEV:lfTY FIVE DCLLARS AND JO CENTS (G75.00) 
for the i terns listc::d t erein ..mich constitute our Change Uo. 60 in reference 
"a" above. 

The above decrease is broken down as foll.O'I'fs t 

SECTiai 9 - �ELLANEOUS 

(a) In lieu of erection, store the folding �1xe mesh 
parti tion shown on reference "d" in the I.:t.T. 
Shaft Building. 

(b � Of t.l-te painting specified in reference "d", apply 
only the first coat. 

1) For the omission of the erection and the final 
painting of the foldin& wire mesh part�tions 
allOVI a credit of • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • •  • •  • • • • • • • • • • •  

TOI'AL DEDOOTIOll-THIS ESTD.IATE 

Deduct 

tlOTEt The 11Fi.xed Panel" and the single leaf gate north of the L.2nd Street 
Building line have already been painted and installed as shorm by 
reference "d". 

(continued on page 2) 

Painting and Erection of Folding Wire 

compared 
u. n. Drawing 'f.s->.-139, 

l!ETAU>(!:ent Bros. ) 

• 

• 
11s.oo 

75.00 



Ur. Jau�s A. Dawson 
Ret Contract HQ 1/74 - South Parking Space 

Estimte tor No. 60 

February' 281 1951 
(page 2 ) 

Will you kl.nrUy issue a Change crcter-DEDUCTIOi: in the amount of $75.00 
to cover the work deleted as itemized above. 

l!JG • CER t amc 

lerJ truly :,rours, 

'/ � .  , , / 
:!. J. Gro�;an 
�oject l!anatier 

Chang 

- c. 

J • 

-



FULLER· TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATION8 CONTRACT 

.&03 U•"'�" .2ND STIItEET 

NEW YORK 17, N.Y. 

15, 1?)1 
Rev. (/1 -

• •  Jrunes : •• D!�·.vson 
-OrdL"'Ultor of Con::> tction 

. �dquart�rs P1annin� Office 
l JOl'!l 2272 
ti:ti. ted lif!tions, Nfm York 

�Et H� 1/71.. - P.'..RK.TI:G T:1 H:.LF - ES70.TE ?<R C:t.'O:!GE :TO. 56 

References a �� u. Drawing PS.'.-1.· .. , Rev. dated 12/21/50 
II II " PS:.-2:., " " " 

c )  " " " " " pa·.-3:., 
d )  II " 3ull�tin of Chnngcs to Rev. #7, dat�.;d 12/21/50 
c) :'T'7S �t.t.:r (Grog:ll'l) to Da;rson dated 1/11/Sl 

CO:-:!Dart.;d :7i th :  
f) Rev. #5, dated S/11/50 
�) " " " ps.·.-2..i., n II " n 

h )  II II II ps.·.-J:�, " " n II 

De or Sir : 

T.::s ZSTI:�'.TE Sl:Pmsr.:o;.:;s arl EST!:�·.r:::; ?0?. �!::.::::JE !iO. 58, !>.'.TED J�Y 15, 
1�$1. �e: qu=.,titit:s hwc been rc;.risrJd to conforn ·.::.th ·I.Cid.itiom.l in::;tructic .. s 
r��civ0d i� the field. 

I:1 •ccorda"lce T.ri t.� the re:q:.ri::-c..-c:ts ''.lld :1ut: or it:· of .'.rticl� 0(!;) o:' our 
Co�tr�ct ;{Q l/7l, ,;e offer a decr(::-.:>u b our total :;ua.r:mtccd ::"lY.i-:n.lr.l cost pric-:: 

1 t: .... lumx> sun amunt of T.iO ::-J.::n::::!l ?011''£ :IGHT JOI.L.'..:1S .'J:!> SEVE:!TX r::o �.:-L'S 
( �248. 72) to cover the items liste:d i1 rein as s:�or.'!l on the.: dr�:::l.ngs i:: rcfcr..::tc :-
11 1" , "b", and "c" above and as indicated by our C�angc :·o. 56 w:uch is rofercuct; 
''�" ,_bove. 

This price is broken do;m as foll:Y.7s: 

SECTro· 22 - Bros. 

"1.) .. the paintin-: of signs in t.l}B ba:>.!ments as indicated 
on th& above ref..:renced dramnr;s "a", "b" and "c". 

b) Give credit for the allO\'IallCC 3et up in the sr c ifica ti o::s 
for the painting mentioned in ( !>.). 

1) Add l5J C olwrn Sign::; � �L.50/ea 
2)  Add 24 ''i�o Smo!:ing" Signs Q :,n. OJ/ea 
3) .\dd 5 11Parkinc Level" au Signs ® ;9. 00/ea 
4) .ldd 25 "lisle" Siens � ·.4.00/ca 
5)  .:..dd 9 "Parkint; Level" 26" x 21" Si[;11s � .;u.oo/ca 
6) .\dd 20 tr,7a.Ur.:ny« Si(;Ils on Pavement 0 ' 6 .00/ca 

ilct Cost of :·;ork Pcrz'orocd 

con�inucd or. page 2 

. dd Deduct 

r.- 666.50 
264.00 

45.00 
100.00 

99.00 
120.00 --­

.)l,Ji6.50 

. ., 

-

d 

.. ... 
ti. 

: · .. 
P:. E-SO .. 

"Painting of Letterin 

#7 , 
II 

" 

f.S.'.-L" I 

C 

orp. ) 

OR&GON 9 -3 8150 



!.lr, J7.\r 3 :· •• :>arrnon 
Re:: Contr.:lct :�('! 1/74-Parkinc Sp'l � Sc·rt.."t ::ill 

Estimtc for j;o,. 53 

.T::1.nu·u-:,r 15, 1951 
R�v. #1 - 27, 19>1 

(pa.gc 

7��cs broug�t farrrar1 from P�3c (1) • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

7) Deduct .. Ulo. mcc ir: Contract • • • •  ,1800.00 
Lcsst O&P 15� of �1,565.22 • • • •• 234.73 
:!ct Cost in Cc.1tract . . . . . . . . . . .  ."1565.22 

Totalst 

l!ET DEDOCTIO:l - THIS ESTP.:\TE 

Joduct 

The. qua."lti ti ... s used above;; Hure dete.rnined in th� fic.ld b:J.SE:d on verbal "'.. 
ficatioH of Drnwings by the United Hations Insp�.:ctors. 

No addit ona.l will be rn'ldc for l .... tt.::ring on doors as r\.,;'illirod by t�is 
Change . 

The qu.:mtit.ii..s us�:;d in this Estimate ·:.-ere :.cc�.;otcd by :X. Sc�lon prior to 
a1.1bmission. 

·.1111 you !.incll�· a Ch:.:1gc Ordor-DI:DUC:'!O: in the lumr' su� a."'lount of 
�248. 72 to cover the ruvisions in .1orl: i ow� . 

. .  JG tC::l t n::lC 

Vcr · trcl:• ·o-....rs, 

::. J. Groc;1n 
Projcc":. :::mo.�cr 

"· 

th,. 

i s su~ 

·, 

" 
Fcbrunr:r 

2) 

.'.dd 
~l, Jil.$0 

____ ~1
1
56$. ~l 

~1, .316.50 ' 1, 565.22 
1, 316. Sr 

:; 2Ii5. 7 

.,, ./ 
., I, / 



ORitQON 8·3850 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 17. H. Y. Decenber 151 1950 
Rev. #1 - February 27, 1951 

· � .  James A. Dawson 
�o-Ordinator of Constructio� 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
l ni ted Nations, New York 

REt CCU'IRACT HQ l/7b - PARKING SP.A.CE-SOUTH HALF - ESTIL!ATE P #SJ ;tan 
and Fir st Avenue Main" 

Rcference s a a) FT/,'S Letter (Grogan) to Dawson dated Jan. 12, 1951 
a s  wi tht 

b) N. dated 1/20/50 

Dear Sira 

T:fiS EST�:ATE SUP:RSEDES oun ESTruATE DATED DECK3J!R 15, 1950 FCR CJW;GE l!O. 

53. The chart;e i'or "Co::;>ensation and Liability Insurance« has been deleted therc­
fron. 

In accordance wi th  tile reqcirements and author: t;,r of Article 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ l/7b, we claim a.'1 increase in our total t;uarantced 1:JaXimum cost price 
in the ltu:1p S'l.l."'J �ount of 'mO Hrr.;nru::o J'D'7I FIVE .'�lD f'RTY CE?!TS(�255.40) 
to cover the items of work li sted herein a s  s' own on the a.!Jcve reference "a" 
�Y.1ic.'l i s  our Ch ge Ho. ')J 

TI:is price i s  brol:en down as .follcrst 

PLU'm::tlG ·::o.llK - Inc. 

a) Reset :md test the gas main in the 1st basement. 
Voucher No. October 

• @ $3.5714 
Plumbers 6 hrs. @ 3.00 

Voucher o. October 6/50 
� $3.5711 

Plumber s 6 hrs. @ 3.00 

Voucher No. October 10/50 
.\ s st. Foreman 1 hr. � 03.5711! 
Plumber s  3 hrs. ® 3.00 

Voucher No. October 

� s s  • Forenan 4 hrs. 0 
Plumber s 14 hrs. I 

Overtime Hourst 

03.5711 
3.00 

4 hrs. � 07.1428 
Plumbers 8 hrs. 0 6.00 

Figures carried forrtard to page ( 2 )  

.\dd 

(. 3.57 
18.00 

7.14 
18.00 

3.57 
9.00 

14.29 42.00 

28.57 
48.00 

Wffepair O Service Line 

u. PSP- 3A, 

ou..~ s 

Eugf::lle Duk lauer 1 

688, 
sst . Foreman 1 

68?, 
oreman 2 hrs. 

690 

ReguJ.ar iours1 
691, 1 /50 

!.sst. Fo,..eCl8.ll 



Cr. J!U:les A. Dawson 
Ret Contract P.Q l/74-Parking Space South Half 

E3tima.te for !lo. 

Dece::1ber lS, 19SO 
Rev.#l - 27, 19Sl 

(page 

Fipures brought forward fro� Page {1) • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • •  

Welfare Fund 11% 
i!aterialt 

t 21.14 

x Black Steel Ui.pple . . . . . . . �.1.58 
2 6tt Rine Gasket • • • . . • • • • • • • •  • • .  .60 . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .-. 2.w 

Overl':cad 15% 
Social Security Taxes �� on �135.00 
Contractual Li�bilit:,r :nsura�ce O. JuO� 

TOT."..L ."�ITIOII - THIS ESTru.'.TE 

ilotet Copy o" si £?1ud vouchers L, FT.'JS, Inc. files, 

.32 • .32 
6.75 

.87 

Will vou ''in<:il · issue a Chang" Order-:UJDIT!Otl in the luop sul'� amunt of 
�255.40 to covC;r the revi sioos i."l work itemized above. 

::J arne 

Very trU:.:,r yours, 

FULLER-TUR!�-·.I.U.SH-SLI'�TI'ERY, IHC. 

) J} / 1, ' 
• • 'I ' 

!.!. J. Grogan 
Project !Jan:1gcr 

Fe 
53 

.: t I 



�) 

cc: Zunser 
Hopper 
begley 
Coke 
Carbon 
Bolduc 
H el'Tllli1\ 
Rosenstein 

f'�er-'l'urner-. �tteq, Irao. ,.03 East 42od Street 
flew Yo.ric 17, !"ortc 

Gent.le111'.8n: 

Re :  Cba.n&• Order lo. 600 
LiDrarr 

e u.re scnd.ing herewitJl t.ne autboriation issu414 b,- the United tiona 5nild1nga ria.n&gelllont Serrico for el.nator oper&t.or �· prov1de.l or to be prori.ded UDder �· Orde.l' 
�. 600, I.Lbra.r,y Luild:Jns. 

!1m 
2 � Kl..wator Operator for di.etributJ.oa ot 

freDGb Lt.bftr7 Sbel.YiAg t.o 'f&liDu tloon. 

::onclosurea - 2 
EAVN:t.j 

Ja.ea .l. Daveon 
Co-OnliD&tOI' cd Conet.rwrti.o.a �· p)tMj"' otfi.oe 

"1tJ FeDn&17 1951 

PB1J·31es 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 lEAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YOPK 17. N . Y .  

February 21, 1951 

J ar;.es A • D aw� on 
Co-ordinator o! onstruction 
Headquarters Pl ann in.: Office 
'loom 2272, t.:ni ted ;:ations 
llEm York 

� : Contract EQ 1/74 - Parking Space - South Half 
CHAHGE 110. 60 - Omit Field Painting and Erection 
of Wire ..:Csh Partition at I. R. T. Shaft 

Reference : (a) United Hations D'N&• No. �-139, dated 8/1/49 
(�) n • • �'o. A-140, dated J/6/50 

At the joint meeting of the F-T-W-5 Operating Committee and United 
ilations Headquarters Planning Office on T•.1e.sday afternoon, Feb. 13, 1951, 
vre were instructed by your llr. w. Hopper to omit the erection and 
field painting of tne folding ·1ire mesh partit_on at the I. �. T. 
Ventilation Shaft on 42nd Street. 

The bottom guides and securin;; :neooers 01 this parti tic.n cannot be 
installed until tho new 42nd Strec.t sidewalk is in place. As final 
information on �te s:d�valk grades is not available at this time from 
the City of Ilcw York, it ;·;as consiJered advis8bl<.; to store the 
partition in the I. ?. T. Shaft ?uildin� until a later date. 

Under the authority ::.nd requirements of the con tract, �.,�., he:rt.by requf..st 
that �roper adjus�cnt of the contract pric� and contract time b� 
c) !alt •·tith under thf.: terns and conditions or the contract. This change 
•Till be analyzed ·7ith all interf..stcd subcontractors and d(;tailcd 
cst:.imates \·till b�o: submitt to you as quickly as possible. :k:finite 
cxtcn..,ion 01 contract tim� for completion :till �� requcst<.d as soon 
as detA..rcit l':.ion c:m be of the cff�.::ct of this change on th� entire 
j..>b progress. 

!.Jfi:JCU:ar 

V�ry truly yours, 

FULLER-TUF.::ER-WALSH--8UTTE..:rr, DlC. 
·, I , '"' . > ,' / '  !!. ; • .  Qrogah ' 

Projtoet !Janag�r 

r F, L~ 

Foldin~ 

Dear .... r . Da,,son c 

-

.. 



cc; �nscr 
Hopper 

&l Y  
Coke 
�rbone 
Bolduc 
Herwan 
!osenstoein 

19 Februa17 19Sl 

P'u.ller-Turner- lsh-Sl.lt.tter;r, lJae. 
*03 East treet ;ew !ork 17, lor:: 

n: 

Re: '-•1&080 Order No. 6oo 
Li 

e r seodin,.. tue a"U\.aorization i-sued 
by 'tno United na Ct:ll8nt rvice tor ork 
1.0 \.le <1one undor .;�a Crd�:- Uo. &xJ, Libr<.+.ry l:Jv.ilding. 

1 

..nclo••res - 2 

EAVN:wj 

li.OmO'IC !ro United Nations Hea.c!aua.rtera 
(LiurAry Uulld.inaJ approx.ir.ately • .00 uo�s used !or snipping of i':-encn shelvtn.g. 

\: ery truly yours, 

JCI.Qe::a 1.. ..,,,son Co-Ordinator ot vona'l:.ruction 
Hea.dqua1 .. ora t!ice 

4 nd 

Gent.ltrlle 

e 
. ti? 

acri ... 1.ion 

Ill 

5e 

lJ 

w 



·. 

I 

/.;L, • .- / .'· 7� 
OREG<>N 8·38!50 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATit"' ... S CONTRACT 

•os EAST .2ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

February 15, 1951 

1&r. James A. DaJrSon 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Kations, New York 

Dear Ur. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - South Parking Garage 
}lo. - Alterations to 

We are sending you herewith three (.3) copies of Vinje Weatherstrip 
& Caullcing Ccap&n;y•s estimate of February 13, 1951 in the total. 
amount of 34.46.20 for furn.ishing labor, materials, scaffold.ing, etc 
necessary to recaulk the windows on the east wall. of the Library 
Building, including {'Ointing of defective stone joints and replac­
ing chipped stone at the head of the 5th floor 'Window. The price 
also includes the performance of this work at the turthe�st east 
panel of the north wal..l.. 

Acting on }Jr. lfalt� J'opper' s verbal approval yesterday afternoon, 
we have authorized the Vinje Weatherstrip & Caulking COlllpaey to 
proceed at once rlth this work. }Jr. Hopper informed us that the 
cost is to be included under our Change No. 7l - Parking �e , South 
Half and is to be charged against the $40,000.00 allowance in the 
South Parking Space for repairs to the HlURA bu11ding 

Will you please confirm in writing, llr. Hopper' s  verbal approval. 

V e.ry truly yours 1 

FULLER-TURUER-wAISH�IATTERY, D�. 
c .  e . �  

c .  E.  Reese 
CER:ar Project Engineer 

/ 

-
Change 7½ Libr;,ry 

/. 
f '~ 

(_: ·, 



JZnll. 
co: Harri eon 

BeMet� 
Zunaer 
Mcl.e.:>d 
Kopper 
Rarrie 

By Registered l'.ail - Retur. Receipt Requested 

13 Pebruar,r 1951. 

�Slatteey • Inc. liYJ Eut. 42nd St.reet 
ev Yoric 17, • Y. 

iet Contract AgreeiiiMlt October 10. 1949 tor the 
Construction of a Part or PorUon o.t a r-arkin& Garact 
Bulld!:n&, Being the Sollt.ber� Part or Port.ioo 'fttereot 
for the United li&ti.ooe 

G.ntl an: 

Cb J� J.5, 1951 we recei-.ed lOW" letter dated Janua.r.r 2# 
1951 'Witb referw:1ce to final. inspection of your wrk coqred b7 tbe &bon 
&Jreeunt. 

Since our receipt of ,our letter on Janu&r7 ;c.S, 1}51. w haw b.a4 
an inspection of your • 

You ban knoc for time ()f cert.&in defects diectrf'ered 1n J01U" 
we and )'01.1 ba-n been endea:.oring to cure tbeae detects, but u.p to th1.8 U.., 
all ot the (J.e!ects baTe not been corr.ct.d. 

1'be detect \ldcll baYe beat diaccwered in the liOn and �ch ban 
DOt bee corrected b7 70U are u tol.l.ova& 

l. Leake 1n ve:lt duct space - all noon 2. Leaka through rup walla (Ra'llP 8) 
). Leake under main entrance ot ::;ecret.a!'iat Ju.Udi.n,g 
4. Leak at Col\81 P-4 of Secretariat at coiTidor (J.al.eft­

tion P-9'...(1") 
s. Leake along wet .U w:!jolnins L1l:1"&17 Buildins 
6. Leak at south lell ot Libmr;r panage approx:i.matel.T 25'-Qll ean 

of Libra17 ea.et ..U 
7. Close up openins in veet ...U, Ramp 9, near tire door 
8. Cocplete painting a1.r exhaust 8batt adjacent to lR1' 
9. Iruftallat1on gratin& at air inteke at RaJ;:p 8 - aloo lacll'er 

in eb&ft. 
10. In.atallation ra1ll.ng, etc. at 42nd Street tmtrance to Bup 9 
11. Co.q>letion ot l.i.J'Ieetoue pointing of atone alroad.T aet 
12. 1'ull deli'ftey ot llmeetone for future erectio 

- • 
d&t 

-



-

13. 
1;. 

16. 

17. 

18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 

* 2 * 

Very t.� 70urs, 

J�a • 

Co-Ordinator ot Construction 
Headquarters Plnnnin& Ottiee 

DOt. 

1.3 Febr • 1951. 

t.1.tic .. 1 bandin all pipca 
lJ. • ti.na O"IU' air int.ake j C t to 8 

t.C! cs tor pi~ saing thro !loora and a 
are .Ull miaoi ln a. n r ot in tGn.cea. The7 

be inat.al.ts.J. 
E k t.s to au;,port • •• t . riaere t. lat bae t Tel 

in all et.a1 • not. 1.n._.........,... dat.e. 
P&1:ut col.or ban i cnti!Ji.n,g piping tbroupJlout. ba 

been coq,'leted to date 
atcli • Tour t 

Fire la.m Syat 
ectric Clock Syat. 

Final T at.e 
Tb• t at or the chilled t.er air condit.:oni.ng 

\q,oD tbe c et.ion or the retrig tion pl.Ant, "'111ch 
ie b ne inst. d under the L?Cting Hal.lo cont.net 

WBOD 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW VORK 17. N. Y. 

Febru.aty 9.1 1951 

:ur. Jaaes A. Dalrson 
Co-<>rdina.tar of Construction 
Unit�d Rations Plenn!ng Office 1c 5 East 4� St. 

New York 17, New York 

De3r Sir : 

Re : South Plirl<irg Garage, Contr�ct I:Q 1/74 � l!�etitli Halle & CcrTeri� (J'lei' East River Drive, 
Ccntract JQ 1/75. 

OREGON e-3eSO 

We are attachirg lEreto three (3) copies ee.ch of the folloldng 
sifPe d Change Orders :-

lie - Addi. tion - �'De Duk:lauer, Inc. - $2,659.13 -

Scuth Parkila Gllrage. 

#11 - " - E�ane Duklauer, Inc. - $ 66.22 -

:Ve1?t� Ralls & C(J'ler � CNe:r East 
River- Drive. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNBR-11JAL ffi..S:.ATT FRY, INC . 

J-4� 
1:!. A. Hiener 
l)ffic e Manager 

... -..r. ;;.;,_ 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 

llr. J sme s I.. !)ll'tfS) n 

UNITED NATIOI'oS CONTRACT 

•o:s LAST .2ND STREI!T 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

Co Ordi. natar f1 Construction 
u. 'le Plaoni� Offi.ce 
it>S E. 42ni St. 
M� Icric :.7, N. Ie 

Re: South Park� Gan.ge - Contract � 1/74 aDd 

ORCC:.ON g.3.50 

lleeti� Ball s & Coverl �  av er  Eas t  River Irive - Contract IQ 1/75 

Dear Sir : 

lfe e.ra attach� hereto 1ir ee (3) signed o:>pies at each of the .f.o llow­
ing Cbqe Order s:-

/12 - Addition - $381.66 - Vinje Weatherstrip & Catl.ldng c�. 

#7 - " - 250.00 - John B. Kelly, Inc. 

Tmse m (2) Chqe Orders are on '3outh P3rlc � Garage. 

/flO - Kt-l"by' S&IXler s, Ire. - $ 966.75 - Addition 

Ill - " " 763.12 - " 

'l'h. 3e bo (2) Chqe Order s are on Ueet� Hall s & CovEr � over East 
River Drlv 6. 

HAH:vb 
EllC . 

Veq truly ;ro�s 1 

H. A. Hi.emr 
Of.t'ic e 1CI.fla ger 

INC. 



.. 

FULLER -TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIC't•S CONTitACT 

4603 EAST 42ND STRIIIIT 

NIIW YORK 17. N. Y. 

February- 6, 1951 

Kr. James A. I>awson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Uai ted Nations Pl.amri.ng Office 
Secret-ariat Building 
New York, Neff York 

Dear Sirt 

Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - Parking Space 
South Ral..t 
Acoustical 

We are sending you herel'ith fo"Ur (4) prints of the foll.ori.ng 
Acoustical Shop Drawings sub:!Ii tted by Johns-llanville: 

No. 

4.20YZ6578-l.02 

Date tit1e 

R"'7. 1/31/51 Camnentators Roan 1B54 

lrill you p1ease return two (2) prints of the above drawings 
marked 'With yo11.r approval or necess....r;r corrections. 

CER:JN;bc 

Very truly yours, 

FUL!BR-TlJRNZR-WA!Sii-SIATTBRY, IllC. 

C. E .  Reese 
Pro'ect Engineer 

Shop Draw:i ngs 

/ . 
ORaa0N 8-3850 



cc: Zunst.r 
Hopper 
Hannega.n 
Rumpel tin 
>/an liame 
Hr. iams-Li..;erty 

P'uller-Turuer-Walab-Sl.at te17, Inc. � at 42Dd Stl"Mt 
lisv Iork 17, lllew York 

6 Febl"'IU7, 1951. 

Attention: ,.r. �. E. Ueesa, Project Mlgineer 
lie: Contract iQ 1/74 - Parking Space, South Hal.t 

Heati.ag, Yeut.Uati.ng and .\1r CoDdition.Llg Work 
to Control in Fan 

Gentlemen: 

In reply to your letter d&t.ed the )0 J&l'JUS..r7, 1951, aup­
plementing your letter ot 8 Decenber, 1950, rega.rding �crby S&UDdere, 
lnc., possible da..aaage cub, dated the 5 De.;ember, 1Y50, in wb1ch 
tbe7 stat that ,-our Painti.n,� vorki.n8 in Fan Rools. tlo. 2 
d.a.c::..ged an indi.cating t8%!1perat re controller, the capil.l.a.r7 bulb o! 
thie inetl"UJMnt being hit vitb a ec&!!old plank as 1.t vas being pla«*l 
on top o! P&.n Unit .No. 8 am hG" the extent o! the damage could not be 
detenzd.ned until tbe prHlUIJit.ti.c system 1• placed 1n operation, please be 
advieerl aa follows: 

?lee te�:�perature controller has been testt:d or the Pcnren 
Regul.at.or Coapan,r and t.ne capillaq bulb W&a found undamaged and the 
Pneumatic is operating eatisfactori.J.¥. 

'iberetore, 'fe concur with 70ur above noted. letter o! tbe 
30 J11I1WU7, 1951, that upon a more eonq.J.ete inepection rou han tound 
tnat the temperature control equipment ws undamaged. 

JJHa:mj 

VerT trul7 ;yours, 

J&��ea A. D&vaon 
Co-o.rdinator or Construction 
Beadqgarters Pl.a.nn1ng ot!ice 

:-fill i-.utual. 

l'emperature Roam Ho. 2} 

• $ub-Cont ractor 

t 



2 February 1951 

- .:lls -..,lattor-J � 
403 East 1.2 r"� 

cw ork '!7, fork 
Gentlemen : 

.e: arkine oJ ce -
ent Shaft 

.. e .M:f' r to .. Br.)t.h ra 
.., • 4 "Ap ro'I'Cd n , 9 n� l S 5..;. 

pro cd the tabr;.c�tlon or " c. 
adv �s !o �3· 

-.�rk:s C ' s u.rus-'-ng 
In orde-r t).at ma:t 

toldl.-,g eates' ease be 

• r�cld d�::n.f!nsi0%1D have en at the Lv ct 
l<i" bea:�� ing north SO"dt over 'Lc folding 

Tho d.iconsion at the nart.h or t, is 
�29• -!}:"' .Lnstcad of �291 -':> 11 il!'ld t' e levaticm at t!1e south 

is :!t. ' -11" i."'l3tct:.d of 28 •-1Qtt . The grade under the 
0c::.te as s cr..m is 0.¥.. 

• dimension in pla1"1 ... r the center linP ot the columo 
.icl • .ie 1 • - n 10rth ot the /,2nd ..;.'t:-.,et tul:d.:ng - to 

t 'All tl.e south ertd CJt gates i.a to be changed t'rcc 
J.7' -8�" to 171-8". 

Cbs.nge all other related cli2n&ion3 c..nd pl"'eeed witn 1he 
fabrication ot the gatea. 

Nelson -2 
�feigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Horner - :J 
Zunser 
VPnName 

Je=:.cs " · Da. son 
rdinator of �onst.ruction fieadqua.rters ;"bnn.ing Of.!ice 

ler Tur ,,or Fu ,h h Inc. 

e"tt 

(, 

. l e:. . n .i.ron -~ ... · 
J .. u·•cu1:) you 

ce ,1i t h h pl 
-c 

e b en t,.. t t-<r.i 
the :F l"'.inn - 1 
~a1.e. . .. t.e be " 

i 0 

1d 

.. 
l) Loine 

a:., 

Vc.r y Lro 



FULLE R - TURNER-WALSti� SLATTERY, INC. 
UNJT£0 NATION8 CONTRACT 

•03 IEA8T .2ND STRI:IlT 

NllW YORK 17. N. Y. 

Febru&r,y 1, 1951 

»r. James t. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
United Nations Planning Oftice 
Secretariat Building 
New York, New York 

Dear Sira 

Rea Contract BQ - 1/74 - South Parking SPace 
Electrical Work 
lfatelaan Stadons 

We resul:a1t for 70ur approval six (6) copies each o! the !ollmd.ng 
Edwards Drawing, wbieh 1r88 recent� sent you in error urked !or 
the Meeting Balls, a.nd which 7ou returned without action. 

Dtfg. No. 126o-).t. M.D. 5933-1, Watcb.llan Station tor South 
Parking. 

We request the return o! three (3) each wit b y-our approval and/ or 
comments at your earliest convenience. 

CERaCWB:bc 

11:/ j ;d J.d. ;tt.s7 

V ei7 trW¥ y-ours, 

� t #�/3 
C. B. Reese 
Project Engineer 

ORllOON 8-3950 

-

, I C. 

RE.CEJVE. 



ISSUANCE OP 

loQ\h hrkJ.D& 
Pullcr-twDw l<•l•b-Sl&t.\el7 

l 
S11M1t.t.t4 a (..._,.. Co. O..) 

221w'51 M.D. ,9))-1, 3\&U. 

IO!D PIQIC SIW 6 HIDt5:st 

ltftla *-1aa 1a �-·. 

(»rtonD AS IIOUD 1' r• l<Jn •·•·•· u:uJBklt) 

•m appN't'ala AN ••J•\ \e •t.rtn ,.....,,.,., with \bt C.VIIH Pl.Ma M4 Spee1-

t1oa\1ou .. ..  all Aa\Mr1Ute una, UI'Ucl1eUGD •• 

DaAlflNGS 

om0 corr - 1, .. ...,1. 
1' , .. ..., 19'1 

Ip n rb!?oOh ~ !wt 
v.w > 

., 



; 

Co-Ordinator ot Construction 
United Bations Plannjng Ottiee 
405 :.ast 42ud street 
New York, llev York 

Re: Contract � - South 

Dear Sir. 

INC. 

With reference to our letter o� 8 December 1950 regarding Kerby 
Saunders, Inc. possib1e d.allage cl.a:im' ve nov viah to state that upon a more canplete .:..napection it has been found that the 
temperate control equi}JIIo8nt was und•maged. 

CER:PLB:bc 

Very trul7 yours, 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

/ 

-

FUL,LJ"· TURNER-WALSH- LATTERY, 

es A. Da on 

,UNITED NATIONS CONTl'IACT 

• 3 EAST •z D STAIU.T 

NKW YORK 17, N. Y , 

Jan :P, 195". 

l/74 arldng Space 

(J-.J 

OAKCJON 3950 

Y, nc . 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N.Y. 

Mr. Jar:tes : •• -::a:wson 
�o-Ordinator of l"'onstruction 
United !latims Planning o: 'ice 
Secretariat Building 
Jew York 17, !'ew York 

:ti::: .:arl" ... C7 HQ - P:!».KD!G SP:.CE - SOUTH H.'J.F 

-
Done on Manhole !lo. 5 Subsequent to 0/Jl/50" 

:tcfercncc u a) FT·iS Change llo . 22.1\ dated 5/22/50 
b )  " Letter (Crogan) to Dawson dated 1/26/51 

Dear Sirt 

as wi tha 
c )  for Change No. 22.'\. dated 9/26/50 

In accordance with the requ1.rements and authority of Article 8(g) of' ou: 
Contract HQ 1/74, 710 hereby W.aim an increase in our maximum guaranteed cost 
price in the 1ut!p sum amount of mm .MIDRED FIFTY THREE DOLL.'..:1S ,·Jm F<RTY 

SEV&J CEUTS(�l$3.47) for t.l-te items listed herein T.hich ccnstitute our Change 
•Jo. 59 rcfc.:remcc: "b" above. 

The above incroaso i& br'>ken down as fol1ovrsa 

S�TIO:l 20 - C:.RPLH'ffiY .'JID l'fOClDWmK 

�ate : 
10/J/50 
10/17 
10/19 
10/30 
10/31 
11/3 
11/17 
1/15/51 
Tot.....lt 

'Jork No. 

01383� 
013836 
01)837 
OlJBJC 
01)839 
Jl3934 

Labor Ins. t:. ·.;elf. llitcrial Total::. u 
2"8:02 :t 
36.17 4.10 40. 1..7 
6.oo .64 6*( •. 

n. 72 l.Jl 13. j 
10.30 1.22 u.s ... 
19.87 2. 24 22. :1 
19.87 2. 24 22 � l 

014651 

Disc.Earned on Matl. .31 -.31 TOI'.'.L .\DDITIOH - THIS 
Note: (*) This item includes $.27 F.o.: .. a. 

The "Owner's" copy of each Daily :7ork Report enumerated above is attached 
hereto. 

This eatirlate covers all of tho work subsequent to August 31, 1950 which 
11:18 required to eompl\lte our i7ork on Manhole No. 5. 

(continu�d on page 2) 

· 1/74 
ESTL.!. .• 'i'!: ?di c:t'J!GE Ro. 59 
ROarpcntry Concret e and Uiscellaneous i1ork 

conpared 
ms Revised Es'tioate 

-
(F-T-r:-s-, Inc. ) 

Dn.ily Jcport 
0138)1 3.17 Jl. 

6.oo .91* 6.~ · 
--13,..;1,.:. • .,,.,95----__,,1~s~.a.,..3~-----------r-,ro~ 

ESTDAATE $153.47 



llr. James 4'l. D�on 
REt Contract H� 1/74-Parking Space-Sout: Hill 

Estimate for no. S9 

January 291 19Sl 
{page 2) 

i7ill you kindly issue a Ch<lllGe Ordcr"'\DDITIO�J in the ronount o! �lSJ.47 
to cover tJle addi tiono.l ·nark itemizoo above. 

UJGaCFlhEJnC 
attach. 

Vary truly yours, 

P'Ul.l.m-TURllm-tl.'�H-5L.\'I"l''JtY I D.JC. 

' ' c J J J � 1 It r '/r , J 
Y. J • .Grogan 
Project Manager 

{2) 

"' 
Chango 

-



FULLER -TURNER-WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND S�f..EET 

NEW YO�K 17. N. Y. 

January 26, 1951 

: .r. James .\. D<r.s en 
Co--Ordinator of Construction 
United :·ations ?lar.ning Office 
Secretariat "iuil·'ing 
liew Yorl-' 1 !'. Y. 

Re: Contract H� 1/7u - Parking Space - South l!alf 
Change ··a. 59 - Carpentry, Concrete and ;.:iscellaneous 
Vlork Done on :anhole t:o . 5 t.o 31, 1950. 

References: (a) F17!S Change J:o , 22A, dated 5/22/50 
(b) FT"'S l:.stil::ate for Chanr;e : o . 22A, dated 6/12/50 
( c )  F?.'."S Revised Estimate for Change iio . 22A, dated 9/7/50 
(d) F'rnS Revised Lstimate for C:;angc ;·o . 22A, dated 9/26/50 

Dear :.r. Dat:son : 

.-cfercnces (a) through { d )  inclusive ···ere lTri tten to cover work done in 
connection 1-:it� le :o. 5 prior to 6/Jl/50. Reference ( d )  states 
that worl: done on this ::anhole after 8/Jl/50 \rill be included in future 
estimates . It ... s i!1 accordance m. t� ths provision t.hat this Ctu;nge flo. 
59 has been '"Jri tten. 

The r;ork done on : ,•nholc ::o. 5 subsequent to 8/31/50 consists in general 
of recoving shoring, altering to provide room for riveting ::orth Half 
steel, and rc�ovinb floor so that permanent conc: etc slab could b� 
i)Oured. 

Under t.he autllori ty and requirements o� the contract, we hereby requtst 
that proper adJustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
wi�ll under thL terms and conditions of the contrac t. This change will 
be analyzed irl th all interested subcontractors and detailed estir.latcs 
rill be sub�tted to you as quickly as ,assible. Definite extension of 
contract time for completion will b£ rcqucstc� as soon as det�rmination 
can be mad� of the effect o f  this change on the entire job progress. 

ifE..ry truly yours, 

/\.-(i ({'. { l ._ 

::. J. 
Project 

I 

-
.. anr.o 

.. 

• 
F, Lt:- OAaoo N 9.3950 

Subsequent Aug. 

FULLI::;- TURJ:rn- ··1,u,5H-Sk T'i'ERY, L C. 

I ) I 
'· 

GJlo' an 
:.anagor 

✓ 



FUI.LER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITI!D NATIONS COt • RACT 

�3 EAST ."!NO STREET 

NEW YORK 17. H. Y. 

Vr. James A. l)alrson 
Co-Ordinator ot Construction 
u. N. Planning Office 
405 E. 42m st.. 
New Yl)r.t 17, U. Y. 

Dear Sir: 

P.e: South Parking G-u-age Bldg. - Contract � l/7L 

ORE.GON 8·38!50 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of Cha�e 
Order /111 issued to L"unro Dampproofings, Inc., 'fthich is a deduction 
to their contract dated FetJ. 20., 1950 covering Dmpproofing, South 
Parking Garag�J u. l • Pennanent Headquarters, New Yorn., in the 
amount of &129 .50. 

HAH:vb 

en c. 

Very tr� yours, 

FULLm-TURNER-WALSH-5IATTERY, INC. 

a. A· Hiener 
Office Mamger 

I 

1, -~ -. P-7-
/ 

January 22, 1951 ) 

/.. 



I - L 1 , , _  74 
6 !:!. 

,., , 

FULLE R - TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONT"ACT 

40� I!AST 42ND ST"KET 

OR�OON 8-3850 

NEW YO"J t7. N. Y. JC1JIIr7 15, 19Sl 

·�. Jaoes A.. Dawson 
of Construction 

!".i tui ::atlCl'lS Pla."l:lL"lg Office 
s_cr�tariat Building 
• •r:;w York 171 ::ew York 

1.Et CO:"TRA�T :!'� 1/74 - PA?.::r.:G SPAC!:;-50\-"TH HALF 

�el'erencest 

DC:�ar Sir: 

:iUlrlbcrins" 

r.) o. !!. :)rmting -;s:.-11., :lev. !'7, dated 12/21/50 
b) 11 n n ?Sil.-2:l, n n n n 
c)  II II II ?5.',.-).'�, n n t1 n 
d) 0. :;. Bulletin o_· ChMges to Revision 1/1 drtcd 12/21/50 
c) IT.:s Letter (GroG-m) to Dawoon dated 1/ll/51 

as co:pnred •rltht 
f)  
g) 
h) 

u. U. Drtmi.ng PS:1-L., :lev. #5, dated S/11/50 
It n n ps.·.-2.'.., 11 n n n 
n n n ps.·�-JA, " " n n 

In accordance with the req....ir�rnents and authority of :�ticle C$(g} of our Con­
tr'lct HQ 1/74, \7e offer a decrease in o'.li' total guaranteed maxinun cost price in 
t ae lump sum omount of T "":IJ:rr DOI..U.1S A.iD atVE!!T.l T.iO CENTS CJG. 72) 
to cover the items listed herein as shovm on the drawings in references nan, 11b", 
and "c" above and as indicated by our Chan[ e no. 58 uhich is reference "e" abovE:o . 

This price is broken da.m as follO\fS' 

S�TIOll 22 - P:.Ii:TDiG(Barlcer Bros. Painting Co. ) 

a) .'.dd the pnint.:.!lg of si(;!ls h the basements as indic"ltcd 
on the above referenced dravrl.nr;s "a" 1 "b", and "r.". 

.\dd 

b) Give cr�dit for t�10 '\llowruv;:e set up in the Specifications 
for the paintin� mentioned in (n). 

:. 8  

1) 
.. 2 )  

.3) 
4) " 5) 
6) 

7)  

�dd 171 Col� Sicns C �4.50/ca 
.',del 27 "No Sl!lok:ing" Signe 0 '"ll.OO/en 
.'.C.d 6 "r'o.rking Level" 8" 0 ':.9.00/ca 
:_<ld 29 "-'.isle" Signs <a 
.'_dd 10 "Parking Level" 26"x21" Sic;ns .� (ll.OO/m '.de JO rr;nlkm:cy"' Signs on Pa•rement ,: 6.00/ea 

Net Cost of �ork Performed 
Deduct Allowance in Contract • • • •  �$1800.00 • 
Lessr O&P 15% or 01565.22 • •  � • • • •  � 34.78 

Uot Co:;t in Contract . . . . ..... 
TOTAlS 

� 76?.50 
297.00 

54.00 
u6.oo 
110.00 lBo.oo 

NET DEDUCTION • • • • • •  TP.IS ESTTil�TE•••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  (continued on page 2) 

Deduct 

�1526.50 
t 

or 

... 

Signs 
, 4.00/cn 

0 

'l526.50 
' 

I 

. , 

" jS. '2 



!.tr. J 8J:C s :... D 0.'180n 
Ret Contr.:tct JQ 1/71. - Parking Spa.ce .SOuth n3U' �tJ.mtc fer Ho. 58 

Ja::awy 15, 1951 
(Page 2) 

Tho quantities used above were detor�ed in the field based on verbal anpli­
"ic::ttio of t!le :lr<I":1in3s by ie Unt�Jd :!at:.ons Inspectors. 

�d.ition� charGe rr.Ul be made for lctteri-:; on doors as rcqnircd by this 
:'u:..,;'!e . 

"olill you l:indl·r i ssue 3 C�ee Order-Deduction in the lut!p SUiil a:1o\.U1t ot $38,72 to cover the:: revisiar.s in work i tc:Uzcd above. 

IIJO t CER 1 :liilC 

Ver�r truly 70ur, 

I . ( I I I ./ / / (' U ( t ,./ 7 
U. J. Grog:m Project t.frlnager 

(2) 

Change 

r. 

J 



FULLER - TURNER-WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STR�ET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

January 11, 19S1 

·:r. J:wnes /1 . Dcwson 
Co-Drdin1tor of Construction 
United 'J;�tions lie:tdl'lu!lrters LOS E�st 42nd <>treet 
New Ycrk 17, ::. Y. 

Re: Ccmtr:tct :-fQ 1/74 - Farkiru-- Space - Sout.� H!l.U 
0-!..�·r, ... NC. 58 - Painti n:- of and 

1eferences: (R) 
{b) 
(c) 
(d)  
(e)  

Je:tr �. Dawson :  

u:· Jrawings 1.-lA, J.-21. and A-J , ,\evi sion !1o. 7 ,  
dated 12/21/50 . 

�ulletin of Ch;mg .. s to qevi sion ·�o. 7, 
dated 12/21/50 

:·r. James (, Dawson' s  letter dater:! 12/21/50. 
· .r. James /1 , Dav.;on ' s  letter dAted 12/28/50. 
Letterin� �amr1es rP.ceived fro� UN 1/9/51 . 

"7e r.,cei 1ed References (a) md (�) on JeCe!!!ber 22, 1?50. 

On Deeeober 27, 1?50 ne received �cference (c)  �mich tran��t­
ted ]eferences (a) and (?) .  I t  rends in p:trt as f�11orrs : 

"This letteri� in t:v� locatione indic:tted on the 
above draw.inr;s �hould c:tu'" � no "'ddi tion to the 
Contract Price since all of the �ork h1s been in­
cluded ?r:ith ::tn 1,800,00 (U.ghteen P.undred �llnrs ) 
Allowance for additi�n�l work under nn altern1te. 
Please submit for our oonsidcrP.ticn the br,akdown of 
the costs, including nn;y v.nri �ti ons to the Contrnct 
Price." 

Reference w:ts received on J1nuRry 3 ,  1951, which corrected 
qeferencc tc �he extent th;t the descrjbed work is not an 
addition to the Contract under �n alternate. 

•·•e received photostats sr"''\vir� the construction of the letters 
and numbers �nd S!lmole signs to be used for colors only on Jan­
uary 9, 1951. 

... e will proceed with the perform:1nce of this l'lOrk rt.ith the dis­
tinct underst3nding that its non-completion rdll not be consider-

Continued • • . • . • • • • . . 

-

-

(d) 
{c ) 

0 .. IUIOfi 

Lettering 

.. 



J I t... 

FULLER -TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY. INC. 
UNrTED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 £A5T 42ND eTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Jmu'1ry 11, 19�1 

··r. J'""':le3 A. D�son 
Co-Drdin1tor of Constructi�n 
United 'J�ti ons lie.'ldl'lU'lrters 
LOS E�st 42nd �treet 
:lew York 17, :: . Y. 

e :  CC'Intr"lct :.t� l/74 - Farkin<'" Space - South !I:Jlf 
C:{,.NG:: i!O. 58 - of :md 

ieferences: (I\)  u:1 Jr�wi.ngs A-lA, A-2A 
dat"'d 12/21/50. 

1\nd A-3 , Revision 

{b) �ulletin of Ch:mg<>s to qevi sion 'lo . 7, 

:Jo . 7 ,  

iated 12/21/50 
( c )  James : . Dawson's let er date� 12/21/50. . .. . 
(d) .r. James Jawson 1 s letter •Jated 12/28/')0. 
(e)  Letterin"" samples received frol'!l tm l/9/51 . 

�e�r �. Da�son :  

·:c rec�ived Ref�rence� (a) �d (�) o n  �cember 22, 1950. 

On DeceJ"'ber 27, 1':>50 ne received ttcference (c) whi ch transmit­
ted ]eferences (a) and (?) . It re11ds i:t p1rt as !'ollor.<s : 

"This letterin:; in t:;') locations indic�ted on the 
above drawinGs should c�use no addi tior to the 
Contr�ct Pri ce since all of the �orY. h1s been in­
cluded l'lit.h :m 1,60':'.00 (:i.�hteen P.undred Doll�rs) 
1llcwance for additi�nal work under nn altern,te. 
Please submit for our consideration the br�akdown of 
the costs, including any vnri!!ti ons to thE. Contr�ct 
Price . "  

Reference ( d )  w-1s recciv�d on J��ul\r.y 3 ,  1951, which corrected 
Reference ( c )  to the extent thit the descr]bed work is not 1 n  
nddition to t h _  Contrnct under 1 n  �lternate. 

�e received photostat5 showi03 the con�truction of the letters 
nnd numbers :;md S'i!Tiple signs to be used for colors only on Jan-­
uary 9, 1951. 

-·e will proceed with the perfornnnce of this work \':ith the dis­
tinct understanding that its non-completion will not be consider-

Continued • . . . . .  · • • · • · • 

C 
OR•ooH .. 3950 

-
R 

f ainti.n;, Numbering 

-
··- t 

A. 
b 



, r. Jru:tes ;'... D�T;son Jmuary 1 1 1951 

:\> : - South .lalf �Jo. 58 

ed in your final 'lCCcpt:-nce of the Parkifl<3 S�cc - South H;df. 

Und�r the authority �nd requirements of the contract, w� 
request th�t proper �djustmcnt of the cont�ct price �nd contr1ct 
time be dc-:!1t vd th under t.he tenns "ind conditions of the contr�ct. 
This c1�gc will be �nalyzcd vdth �11 interested subcontractors 
::. "'� detailed estimates �n.n be submi ttcd to you <lS quick :!y "'s 
possible. Dcfini t�.o cr..-.nsi,.n of contr,ct timr for completion wi 11 
be rcquest�d as soon �- dcte�n1tion CAn be m�de ,.f th� effect 
of this c�"'nse on th� entire job progress. 

·J: :JC?l*eab 

VerJ tru1y yours, 

I \,/( I I I . I I, / 
• 

' 1 
J. 1JrorM ( 

Project ! 'm'i:cr 

./ 

- Page 2- 1 

P-.r'd.ng Space c,::ing~ 

-
hereby 

,~, 
" .... 



FULLER - TURNER -WALSH - S LATTERY, INC. 
UNIT£0 NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 lEAST 42HO STRI:KT 

N&W YORK t7. N. Y. 

!.!r. Jaoes A. Dawson 
c�-Ordinator of Construction 
lni ted nations Plami.ng Office 

Q�cretariat Building 
.iork 171 New York 

January 

./ 
:lEt UNITED �lATiaJI CCIITRACT HQ - PARKING SPACE-SOUTH HAIF 

Rac:p llo. 9 

!ieferencest a )  United 1;atio1 s Drawing PS-SH-SK-191, datdd 11/27/50 
b) FT� letter (GroGan) to Da·rson dated 12/12/50 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance uith the rcq.! lrene..&ts and nutho::-ity of Article 8(�) of our 
Contract H� 1/74, wo clair.J an increase in our total Gu.ll'antecd rJa.Xi.ium cost 
price in the lu.l1p 3\lr\ a 10uni. of OJ:E :MIII1LD nr:JETY 'r.70 DOLLARS A..lD Ii'CRTY FIVE 
CE!ITS (�192.h5) to cov�.�r t!tc itel'IS listed 1-terein ao :f1own on the above refer­
ence "a" and as listed in our Change Ho. 55 i't'U.ch i3 reference 11bll above . 

Thi s price is bl.'"'',cn do.rn as follm7s : 

PL\Jl.t3TIJG \'lffiK - Inc • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  Add t �192. h5 

Attached are three copies of Eu:;ene Du!.laucr• s Estimate Sheet and cover­
in� letter bot:1 dated January 11, 1951. 

·.nll :rou kindly issue a Chance Order-AJdi tir.m .in the lump su:n amount l'}f 
�192.45 to cover the revisions in work itemized above, 

MJGtCERt.unc 
attach. 

Very truly yours, 

Ft.JI..Lm-TUIU!ER-i7A.LSH-SLATTERY, �. 

0 , . .. 

-

ESTIMATE FCR cHAN1.1E Ito. 55 
1/74 

InstallaElon of Fire Hydrant to be Located at Entrance +,o 

!:U3ene Duklauer 1 

✓ 1 J.C;v [ / r•·r,, l . / 

M. J . 'tlror,an l 

Froject .lan,ager 

J 



E U G E N E  D U I\. L A U E R ,  I n c .  
NEW \'OJU< 

J'tiller-Taner-Wal•ll-Slattery lac .  
403 Ea•t 4Z Str .. t 
New York, New York 

Jaa-ry 1 1 .  1 911 

Re: Soutll Parklaa Ar• 
cu.,. 151 

Gentleme:n: 

We have 
clrawiDa PS·SR·SK-191 eta& 
0\&1' contract price ta alfec 

Very tndy ,.our•. 

EUGENE DOKLAUEil INC. 

&w� 
F. W. KANE, Jr. 

FWK:alt 



E U G E N E  D U K LAU E R  I N C. 

ESTIMATE 

.lAT£-�1111/�1'-'11'.1/�I�J-----

O�aciii�TION OllSCIIIIPTIOH 

e ITY I T E M  f" II I C il  OUA .. rJTY I T E M  

11 6'0" Cfwp. Pipe I 1 00 
I •· c.�a�a,. I 00 
lJ' J/4" aot N 
• S/4" R-. 1nlta  10 

4 l/ftd Flu Plat.ea 6 40  

l11 CuDrt,. LeM  ' 71 
l l/l • ....,, rPJ 
1/4 Ga.a 11 

.HUe .  I 00 
lAbor Z Dap . ..  00 
Foremaa 4 la.ou'a I 4 00 
Salea 1'aa . Ol ot 
CoMr Lla . •  OOM 61 
VI allan . 1 1 I 0 11 

1 '  , 11 
ORitP 15� l .f  ,. 
I'OA.Ja etc .  • OS .. 90 

I 9 J 41 

-
A HIT CT ______________ _______ _ OWG. o _____ _ 



9 Jamw.ry 1951 

l '"). o - $' _ ,  � · 1 / 

Pull er-'l'urnc� sh-Slattcry, lnc. 403 .Ka.8t 42 treet 
Ucv Iork 17, Uev ing Sp.'iee - S uth !'\l.! - Cc�tract l/74 

and uet t .. 
·1.0 :  

In ect!.on dtl t1 e paint.ing or si8ns a.'\d in to ..:ravl.ngs 
A-3,, ion k. 7, dated 21 eccmber 1950, the foL.ovin..... i.t !nw been sent. 
you OD a J lov. 'these .i.t have Oee:l 5C'!'lt :�"W. J.Or use l.D prcp:lriJ'lg ea::r­pl s lilich, when , a.ro to be vi.ewd .tor ap, ronl. by tho a.rchit�a. 

1. Six (6) otostats ot drowir.g c:;t !tic.� 
Secondary U 1. 1 t.ari dated 4 J3l'lUA17 1951, to be uaod in dcsiDJ ot the letter:J. 

2. 

3 .  

4. 

5. 

6. 

'7. 

a. 

Pnnol 4" x 26" V-.tn 211 high black lc:tter1', reading 112r&d rarid.ng 
Level-, to be on doors. Use dror ns b:lckgrc..l...ld. 
Paru.l 10" x 6711 v.:th 4" �i&b letters, re .ding 11 ileep :aenrn 1 to bo painted on concrete iloor 1 no backgrauoo pa.i.nti.ng. 
Panel 8 x 38" 11."ith high \bite lott.crs, rea.di..ng "llo pairt..cd on depar-t..::lent ree. background. 
Panal. 21" x 2611 with 4a iOl blAck l.etters, reading n2nd r'a.rk:ing 
Level.") on � yellow tx.clcground, to usod on 

Panel S'' x 12" vitn 6u :.dgb bl.J.ck letter re<i.d:i::�g 111Jl over � 
11H911 on light ycll.ow background, to be used for d�ignati.on ot 
col'Ul:!llS • 

. � au X 12" with 6" high bl...ck let er, readi.n.& °C" on l.:iGht 
b.'l.Ck.ground, to be sed to c�siOlato bays. 

Panel 8° x 51 1/211 with 411 hi.Ql blAck lett.ors rold.ing "2nd 
in.:; Level" ligrt". l.l.ow b=.ekgrouncl, to bo ed on garoge vall. 
near door. 

-1-

C ·t· . , 

tl 

:te 

• • 

b 

11 u 

0 



llh-Sl.Jitter;,, Inc. 9 Ja."lWSS'T 1951 

Mr3 d.e'fiAt.i.oa in tho eize:J of the ba.ck&rctmd �'Ull.a superJJ"lKcs sizes 
on Drmri.na A.-2A lirst4d above. Follov color, spacing, size ot let.t aDd color ot back&round u em::plitied 'b; the s::r�lee. 

ot tho Mr instructions isbou1d a.i'!ec't. Contract PriCe, 
nor void an,. requi.ra::ll:nts of the Cmt.I"3Ct Docul::lezSa. 

JJ! cc: ilelson -2 
\·ieigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
VanNa.mo 
Ryer 

Tcey t� yrur5, 

Jaaes A. Da:wson Co-Ordina.tor ot Ccnstruc:tion 

-
' 

above into:t'IDlkt.ion t h 

-



9 Jn.'1W117 1951 

Pallcr-'!'urne%'-
� .;;.�tre 17, •• or'A 

Re : .o pace - �h •i3.lf Contract 

havo ret-u!'rl!Jd, 0Visa;>. roYed' dr.wint; Iio. 402 HZ-657$-102. tho eound i:Jo�tion ced.l.i.ns 
blanket nor tt. be in-i tllb . r.J.·oratod bou.rd 
on tl-.e •mlln are 1:n agre mtll c.:.. · oo ndit�o!'l!l cit o • 
Dra r1ne .-ru, do.t.ed 15 1?49. 

· \.t:J these clru clo ot r.nd 
ldly c rk not a� indicated on ,_'i.r....; A-lll. 

JJHe-:eam 
cc : Nelson -2 wei gel 

dealy 
Harris 

Zunser 
v�:a....e 
R;yer 

J A.. �.oon 
.rrli.nator ot Const.Net.ion 

-

--

Centlc:::.>n: 

0 

• 

• 1' od 
oil.her 

~'.le c .!bm why 
-w !J • neI,alled 

It-

Hopper 

J "YO - / f ~ 7 

✓ 

11 



FU LER-TURNER-WALSH-C:LATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

.-o3 EAST .. 2ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. 

Januaey 8, 1951 

Mr. Jaes A. Dawson 
Co-Crd:i.nator of Construction 
Utiited "a�ioos Planning �ffice 
405 East 42lld Street 
Hew York, l 8)-t York 

�<!J� 

Re :  Contract 1-Q 1/7 4 - South Parking Area. 

De.ar Mr. Dawson: 

0R£GOH 8·3850 

Recent� we sent to your office seTen (7) copies o! A.utautic Sprinkler' 11 
e chart !or the above mentioned building. This chart bas since been 

revised, sotbat we wish you to retu.m the superseded chart marked 11 returned 
without action". 

&lclo�ou vill find senn (7) copies of the revised chart. Kin� re­
viev it and return three (3) copies marked with ;your appron.l or necessary 
corNctions. 

CER:BK:bo 

Very truly yours, 

��H-SIAT"l'ERR, INC. 

� -
c. E. Reese 
Project &lgineer 

• • 

val• 

-

-----~-~- J✓~-~-~--1·," · 7 

Drawings Sprinkler Shop 

REC~I El 
! 



·-· Wen• 

lSSUANCE OF 

Yalft CUrt. 

e . �....., 195l 
15 ·-� 1951 

(.rl� 1' elaD 19,1 .t.l.) 

IO!'Ia IROll :SIBU 6 IIDIISft 

•!bia � 1a ·���-·. 
•TrU.e n.be eAart. ·� U.. P'"'io• "bo'••lall ot ftlft ebar\ t• 
.l,.t.u. • 

•I.J.l ·� an  nbJeo\ � evio\ GG��PU.O• wiu \.be CoAV..' Pl.aa aD4 &peel­

flo&U•• _. \o all Avtllori.U... bn1D& Juri�. • 
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FULLER-TURNER·WALSH·SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACl 

403 EAST 42ND Sl REET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

January 4, l951 

Jlr. Janes A.. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator ot Construction 
United Hati ons Headquarters 
405 East 42nd Street 
New York 17, N. Y. 

Dear llr. Dawson: Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - Parking Space, S • .F.. 
A.co113tical Work 

OI'U:OON g.;sgso 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follawing 
Acoustical as built s hop drawings subnitted by" Johns-IWJville Sales 
Corporation: 

420NZ6578-l02, dated 12/28/50 - Caumentator 's  Room 1B54 

Will you please returP tlro (2) prints of the above drawing 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections. 

Very- tru:y yours, 

FUL.IER-TURNER-WA.ISH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

-(�� 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42HD STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

J anu.ary 21 1951 

lLr. Jallfta .A.. Dawson 
Cc-Ordinator of ConstrQction 
Headquarters Planning Office New York, N. Y. 

RE: HQ l/74 Contract 
South Portio:l of 

Dear Kr. Daaon: 
lJow that tbe work 1a practically compl�t.ed,as 

required under our Contract wi tb you dated October 101 
1949 tor the construction ot the South Portion of Parking 
Garage Building, we request final i.napection in accord­
ance with f'aragrarh 33 ot the above mentioned contract 
be held on J anu.ary 121 1951. 

Very truly" yours, 

l&JG/lbr 

OREGON SJ·SSl�O 

y 
-

Parking Garage Bldg. 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Da\.aon 
Co-Ordinator of ConstructLon 
United Nations Planning Office 405 East 4.2nd Street 
New York, New York 

Janur;y 2, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - South Parking Space 
Record Drawings 
Electrical 

Dear Sir: 

A.s per requirements of tne Special Conditians Part lll United Natione 
Headquarters Parking Space South, Page SC�, paragra}$ SC-3, we &l""S 
su1:1Ditting herewith, uAa Built" d.raldngs showing the wrk as �ctually 
aonstructed (electrical) . These drawings have been prepared by our 
subcontractor Fishcb&ch & Moore, Inc. and after you have made what 
ever number of prints you requLr8 we request that the originals be 
returned to this office. 

as built drawings are as !olla.ra 
"Lighting 3rd Basement ; 
v " 2lld Basement v9<)60-10 v 11 lst Basement �0-7 Hisc Systems 3rd Basement -9060-8 v u u 2nd Basement 

9Qt-0-9 -' 11 " lst Basement • 

CER:CWB:bc 

Very truly yours, 

F'ULLER-TUBNER..al.SH-sr..ATTERY I INC. 

� � tP -U«_ /1, 
c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

I vo - $ I t ,  I 
OREGON 8·38!50 



COPY 
FULLER ,TURNER-WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 

UNIT�O NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW VORl( 

.l1DUJ7 2, 19Sl 
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